



### Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, (President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R, Barnala.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R Sangrur.

## Appeal Case No.1808 of 2021

(Ciso	(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
RTI application filed on	:	06-01-2021	
PIO replied on	:	-	
First appeal filed on	:	08-02-2021	
First Appellate Authority	order :	18-02-2021	

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan Respondent: Sh. Deepak Sharma (Sr. Asst.)

### ORDER :

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 07.04.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Information Sought: The appellant has sought information pertaining to the "Grants Received/utilized in construction division, PWD B&R, Barnala, from 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021"
- **3.** Respondent, Sh. Deepak Sharma stated that he has already supplied the requisite information to the appellant dated 07.07.2021 through post and he will submit an undertaking regarding that in the court. The commission is in receipt of the aforesaid undertaking via email dated 07.09.2021, relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੇਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਯੋਗੇਸ਼ ਮਹਾਜਨ, ਐਂਟੀ-ਕਰੱਪਸ਼ਨ ਕੇਂਸਲ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੇ 1814 ਅਤੇ ਨੰ: 1815 ਮਿਤੀ 07/07/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੋਸਟ ਮਿਤੀ: 19/07/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 2951 ਮਿਤੀ: 26/08/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ, ਅਤੇ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੈਂਡਿੰਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਕੇਂਸਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ। ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਮੁੜ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਦੋਵੇਂ ਕੇਂਸਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਖਤਮ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan agreed on the same.

**4.** As the information stands supplied followed by undertaking, therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.09.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, (President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R. Barnala.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R Sangrur.

# Appeal Case No.1809 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	06-01-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	08-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	18-02-2021

Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan Present: Respondent: Sh. Deepak Sharma (Sr. Asst.) ORDER :

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 07.04.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Information Sought: The appellant has sought information pertaining to the "Works undertaken/carried out in construction division, PWD B&R, Barnala, from 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021"
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Deepak Sharma stated that he has already supplied the requisite information to the appellant dated 07.07.2021 through post and he will submit an undertaking regarding that in the court. The commission is in receipt of the aforesaid undertaking via email dated 07.09.2021, relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੇਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਯੋਗੇਸ਼ ਮਹਾਜਨ, ਐਟੀ-ਕਰੱਪਸ਼ਨ ਕੈਂਸਲ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਤੇਰ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੇ 1814 ਅਤੇ ਨੰ: 1815 ਮਿਤੀ: 07/07/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੋਸਟ ਮਿਤੀ: 19/07/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 2951 ਮਿਤੀ: 26/08/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੱਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ, ਅਤੇ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੈਂਡਿੰਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਕੇਸਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ। ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਦੋਵੇਂ ਕੇਸਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਖਤਮ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan agreed on the same.

4. As the information stands supplied followed by undertaking, therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.09.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

# Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, (President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

#### Appeal Case No.1814 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	06-01-2021
PIO replied on	:	15-01-2021
First appeal filed on	:	11-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	01-03-2021

Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan Present:

Respondent: Sh. Rajeev Arora (SDE), 9872700878

# ORDER :

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 07.04.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Information Sought: The appellant has sought information pertaining to the "Grants" Received/utilized in provisional division, PWD B&R, Mohali, from 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021"
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Rajeev Arora stated that he has already supplied the requisite information to the appellant through post and he will submit an undertaking regarding that in the court. The commission is in receipt of the aforesaid undertaking via email dated 07.09.2021. A copy of the same is attached with this order and sent to the appellant.
- **4.** As the information stands supplied followed by undertaking, therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is disposed & closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.09.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Respondent

